
No. 12 – 23

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

- against -

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	v
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
I. BEST’S TESTIMONY IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE UNDER <i>GILES V. CALIFORNIA</i>, FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) REQUIRES A SHOWING THAT THE DEFENDANT PERSONALLY INTENDED TO PREVENT THE WITNESS FROM TESTIFYING, AND ALLOWING <i>PINKERTON</i> LIABILITY TO SUPPLANT THIS INDIVIDUALIZED SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT WOULD CONTRAVENE RULE 804(b)(6)’s FUNDAMENTAL POLICY RATIONALES.	7
A. <u>Under <i>Giles v. California</i>, Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6) Requires a Showing of Individualized Specific Intent that Cannot Be Satisfied by Mere <i>Pinkerton</i> Liability.</u>	8
1. <i>Giles</i> Extends to Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6).	8
2. <i>Giles</i> Requires Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6) Only Be Applied Upon a Showing That the Defendant Himself Possessed the Specific Intention to Prevent the Witness from Testifying.	10
3. Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6)’s Individualized Specific Intent Requirement as Articulated by <i>Giles</i> Cannot Be Satisfied by <i>Pinkerton</i> Liability Alone.	10
4. Because Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6)’s Individualized Specific Intent Requirement Under <i>Giles</i> Is Inconsistent with <i>Pinkerton</i> Liability, <i>Giles</i> Effectively Overrules <i>United States v. Cherry</i>	12
B. <u>Allowing <i>Pinkerton</i> Liability to Supplant Rule 804(b)(6)’s Individualized Specific Intent Requirement Would Contravene the Rule’s Fundamental Policy Rationales.</u>	14

II.	UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501 THERE IS AN ABSOLUTE EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE FOR INFORMATION GATHERED IN A JOURNALISTIC INVESTIGATION.	16
A.	<u>A Journalist’s Privilege Should Be Recognized Under Rule 501 Because It Would Serve Significant Private and Public Interests that Outweigh Any Burden on Truth Seeking and the Privilege Is Already Recognized by Nearly All States.</u>	16
1.	A Journalistic Privilege Serves Significant Public and Private Interests Because It Is Rooted in the Need for a Relationship of Confidence and Trust and Facilitates the Free Flow of Information and Development of an Informed Citizenry	18
2.	Any Burden on Evidence Gathering by a Journalist’s Privilege Is Outweighed by the Interests Advanced by a Journalist Privilege Because the Information Is Unlikely to Come into Being Without the Privilege.	20
3.	A Journalistic Privilege Is Recognized by Nearly All States.	21
B.	<u>The Journalist’s Privilege Should Be Absolute Because a Qualified Privilege Will not Sufficiently Protect the Public Interests at Stake.</u>	23
C.	<u>If the Court Does Recognize a Qualified Privilege the Identity of Crawley’s Source Should Remain Confidential Because the Government has not Made a Sufficient Showing the Evidence is Necessary.</u>	24
III.	AS A MATTER OF LAW, UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 AGENT SIMANDY MAY NOT TESTIFY TO ALLEGED CODE WORDS AND PHRASES IN A CONVERSATION WHEN HE HAS NEITHER PARTICIPATED IN NOR OBSERVED THE CONVERSATION BECAUSE THIS TESTIMONY DOES NOT MEET RULE 701’s REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE, HELPFULNESS TO THE JURY, AND NON-SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE.	24
A.	<u>Agent Simandy’s Interviews and Review of Transcripts of Intercepted Phone Calls Do Not Meet the Rule 701(a) Requirement of First-Hand Knowledge.</u>	26
B.	<u>Agent Simandy’s Lay Opinions Do not Meet the Requirements of Rule 701(b) Because They Are not Helpful to a Clear Understanding of the Witness’s Testimony or the Determination of a Fact in Issue and Are Merely Conclusory Observations.</u>	30

C. Agent Simandy’s Lay Opinion Testimony Does Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 701(c) Because It Is Based on Specialized Expertise and Knowledge..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	26
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	7, 9
<i>Giles v. California</i> 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	19
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Trammel v. United States.</i> 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Brazenburg</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	18, 23
